PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC
(BUP-211)

2X 06

4X 98

PART #2510073

8o - KIT, OVERHAUL SEAL,

[S/N 02T6XXXX]

2010

*«MODELS BUILT AFTER AUGCUST 4,

' TEM #29

INSTALL

S

-
——
P

DO NOT

=) HYDRO-GEAR’

P44

/0378

17/

of’




PW SERITES CROSS REFERENCE MATRIX

PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC
(BUP-211)

RS

[EGACY REFERENCE REPLACEMENT [PUMP SHAFT HOUS NG ENDCAP  |BYPASS VALVE CHECK VALVE  [CHECK VALVE TRUNNION | CHARGE PUMP  [CHARGE RELIEF INPUT RTN
MODEL NO. #xx | MODEL NO, #xxx KIT #1 KIT #15 | KIT #25B KIT #50 RH KIT #42A | LH KIT #428 ARM KIT #40 KIT #44 ROTATION [KIT #10

BDP-21L-100 PW=3DNN=KY 1 X=XXXX 70580 72303 72176 2513030 2510050 2510050 LH 2510071 70403 oW
BDP-21L-101 PW-3DAA-KY2X-XXXX 70580 72303 72176 2513031 70741 70741 LH 2510071 70403 W
BDP-21L-102 — 1DQQ-KY T X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510071 70403 oW
BDP-211-103 PW=1DPP=KY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510062 2510062 LH 2510071 70403 CW
BDP-21L-104 PW-3DQQ-KY 1 X=XXXX 70580 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510071 70403 oW
BDP-21L-105 PW=1DCC—EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70743 70743 LH 2510071 70402 cW
BDP-21L-106 PW-2DQQ-FY 1 X=XXXX 70578 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510080 70402 W
BDP-211-112 PW-1DBC-KY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70743 70743 LH 2510071 70403 oW
BDP-21L-114 PW=1DCC—LB1X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70743 70743 LH 70470 70402 cW 70896
BDP-21L-200 PW=1AAA—KY2X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513031 70741 70741 RH 2510071 70403 oW
BDP-21L-201 PW=3AAA—KY 2X=XXXX 70580 72303 72176 2513031 70741 70741 RH 2510071 70403 CW
BDP-211-202 — 1AQQ-KY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 2510071 70403 oW
BDP-211-203 PW=1APP=KY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510062 2510062 RH 2510071 70403 cW
BDP-211L-204 PIW-2AQ0Q-F Y 1 X=XXXX 70578 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 2510080 70402 W
BDP-21L-209 PW-1ABC-KY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70742 70743 RH 2510071 70403 oW
BDP-211-212 PW=1ACC=EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70743 70743 RH 2510071 70402 cW
BDP-211-213 PW-1ACC-EG1X-XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70743 70743 RH 2510071 70402 oW 70872
BDP-21L-300 PW=3KNN=KY 1 X=XXXX 70580 72303 72176 2513030 2510050 2510050 LH 2510071 70403 CCW
BDP-21L-301 PW-3KAA—KY2X=XXXX 70580 72303 72176 2513031 70741 70741 LH 2510071 70403 CCW
BDP-211L-302 PW-ZKRR=F Y 1 X=XXXX 70647 72303 72176 2513030 2510034 2510034 LH 2510080 70402 CCW
BDP-211-303 PW=5KQQ=F Y 1X=XXXX 2510091 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510080 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-304 — TKQQ-EY 1X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-305 — 1KQQ-L Y 1X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 70470 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-306 PW=1KRR=MY 1 X=X 1XX 70581 72303 72180 2513030 2510034 2510034 LH 70470 70403 CCW
BDP-211L-307 PW=3KQQ-KY 1 X=XXXX 70580 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510071 70403 CCW
BDP-211L-308 — TKQA=EY I X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 70741 LH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-309 PW-2KQQ-F Y 1 X=XXXX 70578 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510080 70402 CCW
BDP-211-313 PW=1KBA=EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70742 70741 LH 2510071 70402 CCW

xxx SELECT SERVICE KITS FROM THIS SCHEDULE FOR MODELS BEGINNING WITH "BDP-21L-..." ONLY.

x+xxx MODELS BEGINNING WITH "PW-...", SELECT SERVICE KITS FROM SHEETS 4 THROUGH 17/.

G

=9 HYDRO-GEAR‘”

P, 2 of

/0378




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC
(BUP-211)

=§ HYDRO-GEAR’

. 3 of /0378 P44

PW SERITES CROSS REFERENCE MATR X x*x

LECACY x#x REFERENCE REPLACEMENT [PUMP SHAFT HOUS ING ENDCAP  [BYPASS VALVE  [CHECK VALVE  [CHECK VALVE TRUNNTON | CHARGE PUMP  [CHARGE RELIEF INPUT RTN

MODEL NO. MODEL NO. s+ x KIT #1 KIT #15 | KIT #25B]  KIT #50 RH KIT #42A | LH KIT $#42B ARM KIT #40 KIT #44 ROTATION |KIT#10
BDP-21L-400 PW-ZGRR=F Y 1 X=XXXX 70647 72303 721 2513030 2510034 2510034 RH 2510080 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-401 PW=5GQQ-F Y 1 X=XXXX 2510091 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 2510080 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-402 PIW=1GQQ-EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-403 PW=16QQ-LY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 70470 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-404 PW=1GRR-MY X=X 1XX 70581 72303 72180 2513030 2510034 2510034 RH 70470 70403 CCW
BDP-21L-405 PW=1GAQ-EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72176 2513030 70741 2510027 RH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-406 PW=2GQQ-F Y 1 X=XXXX 70578 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 2510080 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-408 PW=1LQC-EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 70743 RH 2510080 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-409 PW=1LCQ=EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70743 2510027 RH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-412 PW=1GAB=EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70741 70742 RH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-415 PW=2GCC—FE1X=XXXX 70578 72303 721 2513030 70743 70743 RH 2510080 70402 CCW 70871
BDP-21L-418 PW=1LCC—-EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70743 70743 RH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-420 PW=1GCC-EY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70743 70743 RH 2510071 70402 CCW
BDP-21L-600 PIW=1DAA=JY 2X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513031 70741 70741 LH 70472 70471 CW
BDP-21L-601 DQQ-YY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 2510074 2510061 CW
BDP-21L-602 DQQ-PY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 70387 2510081 CW
BDP-21L-604 DCC—PY2X=-XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513031 70743 70743 LH 70387 2510081 CW
BDP-21L-605 DCC-JB1X-XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70743 70743 LH 70472 70471 CW 70869
BDP-21L-606 X=X XXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70743 70743 LH 70472 70471 CW
BDP-21L-700 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510062 2510062 RH 2510074 2510061 CW
BDP-21L-701 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 70472 70471 CW
BDP-21L-800 KOQ-JY 1X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 LH 70472 70471 CCW
BDP-21L-801 PW-1KQA-QY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 70741 LH 70927 70926 CCW
BDP-21L-803 PIW=1KCC-JCIX=X2XX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70743 70743 LH 70472 70471 CCW 70870
BDP-21L-900 PW=1GNQ=ZY 1 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510050 2510027 RH 2510075 2510061 CCW
BDP-21L-901 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70741 70741 RH 2510075 2510061 CCW
BDP-21L-902 X=XXXX 70581 72303 721 2513030 70741 70741 RH 70387 2510081 CCW
BDP-21L-903 GOQ-JY 1X=X2XX 70581 72303 721 2513030 2510027 2510027 RH 70472 70471 CCW
BDP-21L-904 X=XXXX 70581 72303 72 2513030 2510050 2510062 RH 2510075 2510061 CCW

x*xx SELECT SERVICE KITS FROM THIS SCHEDULE FOR MODELS BEGINNING WITH "BDP-21L—-. .. " ONLY.
*xxx MODELS BEGINNING WITH “PW—, .. ", SELECT SERVICE KITS FROM SHEETS 4 THROUGH 17/.




COMMON PARTS

PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC
(BUP-211)

MODEL NUMBER: | P

CHARACTER #: | |

(339 JULIAN DATE) .

W - [ - -
20 =1 53141 5 6 - /1 89110 - 111213514
FOR MODELS BUILT ON OR AFTER DEC. 05, 20171 [SN T339PXXXXX]
* %
[FOR UNITS BUILT BEFORE DEC. 05, 20171 SEE NEXT PAGE]

S

CHAR 2 ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CONTAINS ITEMS:
12 70739 |KIT, TRUNNION SEAL 1 76,77
14 | 2000015 | SLOT GUIDE 1 14
17 50552 | THRUST BALL BEARING ASSEMBLY 1 17
’ 26 50641 |PIN 2 26
28 54020 | 0-RING, HOUSING 1 28
31 53794 | VARIABLE SWASHPLATE 1 31
85 2510073 |KIT, OVERHAUL SEAL 1 3,6,12,28,37,39,71,75
151 |9005110-5600{ PLUG, 9/16-18 STEEL 1 151
INPUT SHAFT AND HOUSING KITS
CHAR 3 ITEM £ ] PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CONTAINS ITEMS:
) w 71364 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8" KEYED) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
- 1 71022 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (13T 16,32 SPLINED) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
. w 71284 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8* KEYED) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
| w 71689 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8" KEYED, THRU) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
y w 71280 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (11T 16/32 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
. w 70754 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8" KEYED, PT 13-32 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
. w 70753 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (13T 16,32, 9T 16/32 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
! w 70605 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (13T 16/32 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
y w 70607 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (20T 32,64 TO 20T 32/64, CHG AUX) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72304 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
" w 71021 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (20T 32/64 TO 9T 32/64, A-PAD) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72304 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
y w 71020 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (20T 32/64 TO 20/40, A-PAD) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72304 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
. w 70647 |KIT, PUMP SHAFT (17mm KEYED THRU TO 15T 32/64 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72302 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
: w 70581 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72302 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
, w 70578 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED THRU) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72302 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
. w 70580 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (19T 32/64 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72302 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
, w 71019 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED TAPERED) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72302 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
. w 2510091 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED TAPERED, THRU) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72302 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
: w 70606 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8" TAPERED KEYED, 20T 32/64 SPLINE) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72306 |KIT, HOUSING w 15
. w 70713 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED TO 9T 20/40 AA-PAD) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72302 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15
I TEM #] PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
3 |2000038 |RETAINING RING w
W72’5i4’5’7 4 |2000023 | SPACER |
6 51092 | LIP SEAL 17 X 47 X 8 PTCNI1 1
3 52650 | RETAINING RING w
o 4| 51279 | SPACER |
6 51280 | LIP SEAL 25 X 52 X 7 PIC 1
3 2000038 |RETAINING RING w
VLWLY 212 52408 | SPACER 1
6 N/ A
«+*NOTE: HOW TO READ BAR CODE LABEL SERIAL NUMBER DATE CODE
EX. IXXXPXXXXX CHARACTER 1 = YEAR(2011), CHARACTERS 2, 3, & 4 ARE —\
JULIAN DATE CODE 001 THRU 365 (001 = JAN1; 032 = FEB 1; 365 = DEC 31) P,

4 of

4

HYDRO-GEAR’

/0378

4




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

[ BUFP -1 ) MODEL NUMBER: [ PTW]| —[* - -
COMMON PARTS CHARACTER #: Tl 20 = 31 4] 5] 6 —| /| 8] 910 =11 12] 13 14
CHAR 2 [ TEM # ] PART § DESCRIPTION QTY CONTATNS TTEMS:
12 70739 |KIT. TRUNNION SEAL 1 76 77 FOR MODELS BUILT BEFORE DEC. 05, 20171 [SN T339PXXXXX ]
14 | 2000015 |SLOT GUIDE w 14 (339 JUL AN DATE) . **
;Zi 2822% ;HEUST e ; ;g [FOR UNITS BUILT AFTER DEC. 05, 2011 SEE PRECEDING PAGE ]
! 08 54020 |0-RING, HOUSING w 28
85 2510073 |KIT, OVERHAUL SEAL 1 3,6,12,28,37,3%9,71,75
151 |9005110-5600| PLUG, 9/16-18 STEEL W 151
INPUT SHAFT AND HOUSING KITS
CHAR 3 ITEM # | PART § DESCRIPTION QTY CONTAINS TTEMS:
. w 71364 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8" KEYED) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING w 150,31
- w 71022 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (13T 16/32 SPLINED) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15q,3]
. w 71284 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8* KEYED) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15a, 31
| w 71689 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8" KEYED, THRU) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING w 150,31
y w 71280 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (11T 16,32 SPLINED) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING w 150,31
. w 70754 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8" KEYED, PT 13-32 SPLINE) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING w 15a, 3]
| w 70753 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (13T 16/32, 9T 16/32 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING 1 154, 31
! w 70605 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (13T 16/32 SPLINE) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING w 15a, 3]
y w 70607 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (20T 32/64 TO 20T 32/64, CHG AUX) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72305 |KIT, HOUSING 1 154, 31
’ w 71021 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (20T 32/64 TO 9T 32/64, A-PAD) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72305 |KIT, HOUSING w 15a, 3]
y w 71020 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (20T 32/64 TO 20/40, A-PAD) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72305 |KIT, HOUSING 1 154, 31
: w 70647 |KIT, PUMP SHAFT (17mm KEYED THRU TO 15T 32/64 SPLINE) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72303 |KIT, HOUSING w 150,31
w w 70581 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72303 |KIT, HOUSING 1 154, 31
. w 70578 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED THRU) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72303 |KIT, HOUSING w 150,31
: w 70580 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (19T 32/64 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72303 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15a, 31
, w 71019 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED TAPERED) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72303 |KIT, HOUSING w 150,31
: w 2510091 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED TAPERED, THRU) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72303 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15a, 31
: w 70606 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (7/8* TAPERED KEYED, 20T 32/64 SPLINE) 1 5,19,20,79,89
15 72307 |KIT, HOUSING 1 150,31
. w 70713 |KIT, INPUT SHAFT (17mm KEYED TO 9T 20/40 AA-PAD) w 5,19,20,79,89
15 72303 |KIT, HOUSING 1 15a, 31
CHARACTER 3 | ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPT ION QTY
3 2000038 |RETAINING RING w
4 2000023 | SPACER 1
1.2,9,4,9,/,7 6 51092 |LIP SEAL 17 X 47 X 8 PTCNI w
31 50203 |VARIABLE SWASHPLATE 1
3 52650 |RETAINING RING w
A,C,D,P 4 51279 |SPACER 1
T.U.6./ 6 51280 |LIP SEAL 25 X 52 X 7 PTC w
31 50203 |VARIABLE SWASHPLATE 1
3 2000038 |RETAINING RING w
VWY 31 50203 |VARIABLE SWASHPLATE 1
212 52408 |SPACER w

*+xNOTE: HOW TO READ BAR CODE LABEL SERITAL NUMBER DATE CODE =GSHYDR0'GEAR®
17/

EX . ITXXXPXXXXX CHARACTER 1 = YEAR(2011), CHARACTERS 2, 3, & 4 ARE
12324 . 5 of /0378 P44
JULIAN DATE CODE 001 THRU 365 (001 = JAN1; 032 = FEB 1; 365 = DEC 31)




W -SERV

(BFPD-2101
SHOCK VALVE KITS, “A* SIDE
CHAR 5 | TEM #] PART ¢ DESCRIPTION QTY
A 70741 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (200 BAR, BLANK ORIFICE) w
3 70742 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (200 BAR, .024 ORIFICE) w
C 70743 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (200 BAR, .031 ORIFICE) w
D 70744 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE <zoo BAR, .044 ORIFICE) w
£ 70836 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, BLANK ORIFICE) w
F 70837 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, .024 ORIFICE) w
G 70838 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, .031 ORIFICE) w
H o 70839 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, .044 ORIFICE) w
J 70840 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, BLANK ORIFICE) w
K 70841 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, .024 ORIFICE) w
L 70842 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, .031 ORIFICE) w
Y 70843 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, .044 ORIFICE) w
N 2510050 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (BLANK ORIFICE) w
P 2510062 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (. 024 ORIFICE) w
Q 2510034 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (.031 ORIFICE) w
R 2510027 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (. 044 ORIFICE) w
SHOCK VALVE KITS, “B* SIDE
CHAR 6 ITEM #] PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
A 70741 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (200 BAR, BLANK ORIFICE) w
3 70742 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (200 BAR, .024 ORIFICE) w
C 70743 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (200 BAR, .031 ORIFICE) w
D 70744 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE <zoo BAR, .044 ORIFICE) w
r 70836 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, BLANK ORIFICE) w
r 70837 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, .024 ORIFICE) w
G 70838 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, .031 ORIFICE) w
H s 70839 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (160 BAR, .044 ORIFICE) w
J 70840 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, BLANK ORIFICE) w
K 70841 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, .024 ORIFICE) w
L 70842 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, .031 ORIFICE) w
Y 70843 |KIT, SHOCK VALVE (120 BAR, .044 ORIFICE) w
N 7510050 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (BLANK ORIFICE) w
P 2510062 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (. 024 ORIFICE) w
Q 2510034 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (.031 ORIFICE) w
R 2510027 |KIT, CHECK VALVE (. 044 ORIFICE) w

L=
|

SCHEMAT TC

MODEL NUMBER: | P

CHARACTER #:

N

(_3 HYDRO-GEAR ’

. 6 of /0378




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

(BUP-210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [ PT W] - " Sy -
0

CHARACTER #:

RN

ASSEMBLY BEFORE
AUG. 4, 2010
[S/N O02T6PXXXX ] %%

ASSEMBLY ON OR AFTER
AUG. 4, 2010
[S/N 02 TOPXXXX ] %%

39

85 - KIT, OVERHAUL SEAL, PART #2510073

NOTES :

*+MODELS BUILT AFTER AUGUST 4, 2010 [S/N 0271T6XXXX]
DO NOT INSTALL ITEM #29

| MPORTANT :

DAMAGE TO MAJOR PUMP COMPONENTS WILL OCCUR IF ITEM #29 (VALVE PLATE)

'S INSTALLED IN AUGUST 4, 2010 OR LATER MODELS OR WITH REPLACEMENT ENDCAP
KITS, ITEM #25A OR 25B. | TEM #29, EITHER NEW OR USED, MAY ONLY BE INSTALLED
WITH TS ORIGINAL ENDCAP.

«+xx NOTE: HOW TO READ BAR CODE LABEL SERTAL NUMBER DATE CODE
EX.  OXXXPXXXXX CHARACTER 1 = YEAR(2010), CHARACTERS 2, 3, & 4 ARE r

JUL\A&QSiTE CODE 001 THRU 365 (001 = JAN 1; 216 - AUG 4; 365 - DEC 31) =5"YDRO.GEAR®
17

. /7 of /0378 P44




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

| K

NO

(DD -Z210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [ PT W] - X
CHARACTER #: [1[ 2] -[ 3] 4
: END CAP#& CHARGE PUMP KITS
PARTE ON OR AFTER|  PART¥ BEFORE CONTA NS
CHAR 7|CHAR 4(CHAR 12[1TEM #'& 1 o al oro | o o soyiy DESCRIPT ION QTY .
DEA 72171 ~ — — — — |KIT. ENDCAP - STD 1 125,157
258 I 72176 K1T. ENDCAP — STD 1 125,38, 157
D0xx | — — - - _ 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
R 28 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT. CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) BEE
STk X 40 251007 251007 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 (39 41,74
44 70402 70402 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 1158
DEA 70174 T~ — — |KIT, ENDCAP - TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,157
258 I 72179 K1T. ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,38, 157
D0xx | — — - - _ 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
c 28 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT. CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) BEE
CFLM| X 40 251007 251007 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 (39 41,74
44 70402 70402 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 1158
DEA 72171 T~ — — — [KIT. ENDCAP - STD 125,151
258 I 72176 K1T. ENDCAP — STD 125,38 151
D0xx | — — - - _ 51764 VALVE PLATE 29
28 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT. CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) 38
TUVW| X 40 251007 251007 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 139 .41 /4
44 70402 70402 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF T |44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 58

=§ HYDRO-GEAR’

. 8 of 0378




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

(BUP-210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [P W] - K
D

CHARACTER #:

N

| K

N

END CAP & CHARGE PUMP KITS

PART# ON OR AFTER PART# BEFORE CONTA I NS
CHAR JICHAR 4|CHAR 12|11 TEM # S/N 0271 6PXXXXX S/N 021 6PXXXXX DESCRIPT | ON QY CTEMS
725A /2775 - - - = - KIT, ENDCAP — .0/8 ORIFICE 1T 125,137
758 - - - = - /2780 KIT, ENDCAP — .0/8 ORIFICE 1 125,358,157
70 x x - - - = - 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1T 129
A THRU D A58 /2159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) 1 158
GTHMJK 40 /0924 /0924 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1T 137,359,471 ,86,5272/
44 /04027 /04027 KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 b6
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSGC BOLT 1 |58
725A /277 - - - = - KIT, ENDCAFP — STD 1T 125,137
758 - - = /2776 KIT, ENDCAFP — STD 1 125,358,157
70 x x - - = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1T 129
A THRU D A8 /72159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) 1 1358
G‘WRUK 40 /0924 /0924 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 137,339,471 86,
44 /04027 /04027 KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 b6
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSGC BOLT 1 |58
725A /20 /4 - - - = - KIT, ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN T 125,137
758 - - = /2779 KIT, ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,358,197
70 x x - - = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
EF LM 38 /2159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) 1 158
40 /0924 /0924 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 157,539,471 86,
44 /04027 /04027 KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, Zaiele
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSGC BOLT 1 |58
725A /277 - - - = - KIT, ENDCAFP — STD 1T 125,137
758 - - = /2776 KIT, ENDCAFP — STD 1 125,358,107
70 x x - - = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A8 /72159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) 1 138
T U,V W 40 /0924 /0924 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 187,39,41 86,
44 /04027 /04027 KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 b6
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSGC BOLT 1 158
G .
== HYDRO-GEAR
P, 9 of 17/ /0378 P44




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

| K

(DD -Z210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [ PTW]| - ¥ -
CHARACTER #: [1[ 2] -[ 31 4/ 5] 8] -
: END CAP#& CHARGE PUMP KITS
PARTE ON OR AFTER|  PART¥ BEFORE CONTA NS
CHAR 7|CHAR 4(CHAR 12[1TEM #' 1 o el oo o Sosiy DESCRIPT ION QTY .
DEA 70171 ~ — — — — |KIT. ENDCAP - STD 7 25,157
258 I 70176 K1T. ENDCAP — STD 1 125. 38,157
D0xx | — — - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
[ 38 727159 ~ — - — - |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (21cc) BEE
Lol X 40 251007 251007 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 (39 41,74
44 70403 70403 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5,/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 1158
D5A 70174 T~ — — |KIT, ENDCAP - TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,157
258 I 70179 K1T. ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125. 38,157
D0xx | — — - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 727159 ~ — - — - |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (21cc) BEE
< CFLM| X 40 251007 251007 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 (39 41,74
44 70403 70403 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5,/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 1158
D5A 72171 T~ — — — |KIT, ENDCAP - STD 1 125,157
258 I 70176 K1T. ENDCAP — STD 1 125. 38,157
D0xx | — — - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 727159 ~ — - — - |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (21cc) BEE
TUVW| X 40 251007 251007 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 (39 41,74
44 70403 70403 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5,/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 1158
D5A 72171 — — — — KIT., ENDCAP - STD 1 125,157
258 - 70176 K1T. ENDCAP — STD 1 125. 38,157
20 % S 51764 VALVE PLATE 17129
[ 38 727159 — — - — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (271cc) EE
S 40 70924 70924 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 17 [37.39.41.86, 327
44 71361 71361 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 144
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5,/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 158
D5A 70174 ~ — — — KIT., ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1125 . 151
258 . 70179 K1T. ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 17125 38,157
20 % S 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 727159 — — - — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (271cc) BEE
EFLLM 40 70924 70924 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 137.39.41.86,327
44 71361 71361 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5,/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT BEE
D5A 72171 — — — — KIT., ENDCAP - STD 1 [25. 157
258 - 70176 K1T. ENDCAP — STD 1 [25. 38,151
20 % S 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 727159 — — - — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (271cc) BEE
TUVW 40 70924 70924 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 137 39 .41.86.327
44 71361 71361 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 SCREW, 5,/16-18 X 1.125 LG. 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT 1158
\ 0000 000000001
G :
==) HYDRO-GEAR
P, 10 oft 17/ /0378 F44




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

(BUP-210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [P W] - X
D

RN

| K

CHARACTER #:

END CAP & CHARGE PUMP KITS

PART# ON OR AFTER PART# BEFORE CONTA I NS
CHAR JICHAR 4 1CHAR 1211 TEM # S/N 02718PXXXXX S/N 0218PXXXXX DESCRIPT I ON QTY CTEMS
75A /217 - - - = = KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1T 125,157
7 5B - - - = = /2776 KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1 125,338,157
79 % % - - - = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A THRU ) 58 /7159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) T 158
G‘WRUK X 40 2570080 25170080 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 157,359,471 86,5727
44 /0407 /0407 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 1506
- 58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 |58
75A /21 /74 - - - = = KIT, ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1T 125,157
7 5B - - - = = /2179 KIT, ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,338,157
79 % % - - - = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
58 /7159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) T 158
FFLLOM X 40 25170080 25170080 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 157,539,471 ,86,32/
44 /0407 /0407 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 1506
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 |58
75A /217 - - - = = KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1T 125,157
7 5B - - - = = /2776 KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1 125,338,157
79 % % - - - = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A THRU ) 58 /7159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) 1T 158
G‘WRUK X 40 251007/ 251007/ KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41, /4
44 /1306 /1306 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 1506
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 |58
75A /21 /74 - - - = = KIT, ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,157
7 5B - - - = = /2179 KIT, ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,338,157
79 % % - - - = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
58 /7159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) T 158
T FFLLOM X 40 251007/ 251007/ KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41, /4
44 /1306 /1306 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, / 1506
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 |58
75A /217 - - - = = KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1 120,157
7 5B - - - = = /2776 KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1 125,538,157
79 % % - - - = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
58 /7159 - - - = = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Zﬁcc) 1 158
T UV W X 40 251007/ 251007/ KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41, /4
44 /1306 /1306 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
56 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 |56
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 |58
G .
== HYDRO-GEAR
P, 11l of 17/ /0378 P44




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

| K

(DD -2 10 MODEL NUMBER: [PTW] -[ [ %
CHARACTER #: [ 1] 2| -[ 31 4] 5] 6
: e
PARTF ON OR AFTER| PARTJ BEFORE CONTA NS
CHAR7ICHAR 4 TEM 7] "S/N 0216PXX00K | S/N 0216PXXXKX Jeebmien | TEMS
25h 72175 — - - — — IKIT, ENDCAP - .0/8 ORIFICE | 125,151
258 | - - - - - 72180 |KIT. ENDCAP - .0/8 ORIFICE | 125.36.15]
2% | - - - - - 51764 |VALVE PLATE 129
55 72159 ~ — — -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z21cc) 1 138
20 70470 70470 |KIT. CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41,74
14 70402 70402 |KIT. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 |SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 2 |56
A THRU D, o5 71059 71059 |KIT, HSG BOLT WEE
6 THRU K 25h 7217 = — - — — |KIT. ENDCAP - STD | 125,151
258 | - - - - - 72176 |KIT. ENDCAP — STD | 125.36.15]
2% | - - - - - 51764 |VALVE PLATE 129
55 72159 ~ — — -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z21cc) 1 138
20 70470 70470 |KIT. CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41,74
14 70402 70402 |KIT. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 |SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 2 |56
o5 71059 71059 |KIT, HSG BOLT WEE
25h 72174 ~ — - — — |KIT. ENDCAP - TOP CASE DRAIN | 125,151
258 | - - - - - 72179 |KIT. ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN | 125.36.15]
2% | - - - - - 51764 |VALVE PLATE 129
55 72159 ~ — — -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z21cc) 1 138
CFLLM 20 70470 70470 |KIT. CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41,74
14 70402 70402 |KIT. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
56 53814 53814 |SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 2 |56
o5 71059 71059 |KIT, HSG BOLT EE
25h 72175 ~ — - — — |KIT. ENDCAP - .07/8 ORIFICE | 125,151
258 | - - - - - 72180 |KIT. ENDCAP - .07/8 ORIFICE 1 125.36,15]
2% | - - - - - 51764 |VALVE PLATE T 129
55 72159 ~ — — -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z21cc) 1 138
20 70470 70470 |KIT. CHARGE PUMP 1139,41,74
14 70403 70405 |KIT. CHARGE RELIEF 144
56 53814 53814 |SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 2 |56
A THRU D, o5 71059 71059 |KIT, HSG BOLT EE
6 THRU K 25h 7217 = — - — — |KIT. ENDCAP - STD 1 125,157
258 | - - - - - 72176 |KIT. ENDCAP — STD 1 125.36.15]
2% | - - - - - 51764 |VALVE PLATE 129
55 72159 ~ — — -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z21cc) 1138
20 70470 70470 |KIT. CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41,74
14 70403 70405 |KIT. CHARGE RELIEF T 44
56 53814 53814 |SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 2 |56
o5 71059 71059 |KIT, HSG BOLT e
25h 72174 — — - — — |KIT. ENDCAP - TOP CASE DRAIN 1 |25,15
258 | - - - - - 72179 |KIT. ENDCAP — TOP CASE DRAIN 1 125,356,151
2% | - - - - - 51764 |VALVE PLATE 129
55 72159 ~ — — -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z21cc) 1 138
CFLLM 20 70470 70470 |KIT. CHARGE PUMP 1 139,41,74
14 70403 70405 |KIT. CHARGE RELIEF T 44
56 53814 53814 |SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 2 |56
o5 71059 71059 |KIT, HSG BOLT mEE
" —
S :
== HYDRO-GEAR
P. 12 of 17/ /70378 P44




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

(BUP-210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [P W] - X -
D

RN

| K

CHARACTER #:

END CAP & CHARGE PUMP KITS

PART# ON OR AFTER PART# BEFORE CONTA I NS
CHAR /JICHAR 4/ CHAR 1211 TEM # S/N 0216PXXXXX S/N 0216PXXXXX DESCRIPT | ON QTY CTEMS
75A /217 - - - = —= KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1T 125,157
758 - - - = —= /2176 KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1 125,538,157
79 % x - - = = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A THRU D A8 /2159 - - - = - KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (2ch> 1 138
G‘WRUK X 40 25710080 25170080 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 157,59,41,86,52/
44 /0405 /0405 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
506 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 |50
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 |58
75A /2174 - - = KIT, ENDCAP — TOFP CASE DRAIN 1T 125,157
758 - - - = —= /2179 KIT, ENDCAP — TOFP CASE DRAIN 1 125,538,157
79 % x - - = = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A8 /2159 - - - = - KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (2ch> 1 138
FFLLOM 40 25170080 25170080 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 137,239,471 .86,3527
44 /0405 /0405 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
506 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 |50
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 |58
75A /217 - - = KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1T 125,157
758 - - - = —= /2176 KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1 125,338,157
79 % x - - = = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A THRU D A8 /2159 - - = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (ZWCC\ 1 1358 ,
G‘WRUK 40 /1656 /1656 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1T 15/7,39 .41, 860
44 /1306 /1306 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
506 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 150
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1T |58
75A /2174 - - = KIT, ENDCAP — TOPFP CASE DRAIN 1 125,157
758 - - - = —= /2179 KIT, ENDCAP — TOPFP CASE DRAIN 1 125,538,157
79 % x - - = = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A8 /2159 - - = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (ZWCC\ 1 158
FFLLOM 40 /1656 /1656 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 135/7,39 .41 .86
44 /1306 /1306 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
506 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 156
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1T 158
75A /217 - - = KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1T 125,157
758 - - - = —= /2176 KIT, ENDCAP — STD 1 125,538,157
79 % x - - = = = 51 /64 VALVE PLATE 1 129
A8 /2159 - - = KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (2ch> 1 158
T UV W 40 /1656 /1656 KIT, CHARGE PUMP 1 15/,39,41,860
44 /1306 /1306 <KIT, CHARGE RELIEF 1 144
506 558714 558714 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1.125 LG, 7 |50
58 /1059 /1059 <IT, HSG BOLT 1 158
G .
== HYDRO-GEAR
P, 13 of 17/ /0378 P44




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

(DD -Z210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [PT W] - ¥ o
CHARACTER #: [1[ 2] -[ 3] 4[5 7
: : END CAP & CHARGE PUMP KITS
PARTE ON OR AFTER| PART¥ BEFORE
CHAR 7|1 TEM #['C o sovvs | < 081 6PY 0k DESCRIPT ION QTY CONTAINS | TEMS
DEA 70172 ~ — — — — |KIT. ENDCAP - AUX CHARGE 7 25,157
258 I 70177 K1T. ENDCAP — AUX CHARGE 1 [25. 38, 157
. D0xx | — — - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) 1 138
40 70472 70472 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 139 .41 .44 45 66.67.69.71.72.73.75.168
44 70471 70471 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
D5A 72172 — — — — — KT, ENDCAP - AUX CHARGE 1 125,157
258 I 70177 K1T. ENDCAP — AUX CHARGE 1 [25. 38, 157
. D0xx | — — - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) 1 138
40 70387 70387 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 139 .41 .44 45 66.67.69.71.72.73.75.168
44 2510087 2510087 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
D5A 72172 =~ — — — [KIT, ENDCAP - AUX CHARGE 1 125,157
258 I 70177 K1T. ENDCAP — AUX CHARGE 1 [25. 38, 157
- D0xx | — — - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) 1 138
40 70927 70927 K1T. CHARGE PUMP 1 139 .41 .44 45 66.67.69.71.72.73.75.168
44 70926 70926 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
: CiMMON ALUMINUM AUX MANIFOLD TYPE PARTS
PARTE ON OR AFTER| PARTE BEFORE - -
CHAR 7|CHAR 12/ 1 TEM #'C T 0 et ovon | o o amyioncy DESCRIPT ION QTY|ICONTAINS | TEMS
45 2510082 2510082  |KIT., AUX RELIEF VALVE 1145
54 2510090 2510090  |KIT. AUX FILTER 171,72
56 |9005110-3100|9005110-3100|PLUG, 5,16-24 STEEL 1166
el X2 57 53070 53070 FILTER COVER 167
20 56 51055 51055 FH SCREW 5/16-18 x 2.5 LG 2 56
58 71059 71059 <1T. HSG BOLT EE
59 50408 50408 PN, DOWEL 2 169
9005110-4400|9005110-4400|PLUG, /,/16-24 STEEL 1 158
2 168 51359 51359 CONNECTOR. —4 SAE TO -6 37° SAE STR THD| 2 1168
: : END CAP & CHARGE PUMP KITS
PARTE ON OR AFTER PARTE BEFORE
CHAR 7|1 TEM #['C\ o covva | <o 0b16PYsey DESCRIPT ION QTY CONTAINS | TEMS
DEA 707172 ~ — — — — |KIT. ENDCAP - AUX CHARGE 1 125,157
y 258 . 707177 K1T. ENDCAP — AUX CHARGE 1 [25. 38, 157
D0xx | — - - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT. CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) EE
40 2510074 2510074 KT, CHARGE PUMP (SPLINED, CW) | 1 [39.41.44.49,69,75,75
D5A 70172 ~ — — — — KT, ENDCAP - AUX CHARGE 1 125,151
. 258 . 707177 K1T. ENDCAP — AUX CHARGE 1125 38 151
D0xx | — - - - — 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
38 72159 ~ — — — — IKIT. CYLINDER BLOCK (Z1cc) EE
40 2510075 2510075  |KIT, CHARGE PUMP (SPLINED, CCW) | 1 [39.41.44.49.69.7/5.75

0378

=§ HYDRO-GEAR’

P. [4 of




PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

| K

(DD -Z210 ) MODEL NUMBER: [ PTW]| -
CHARACTER #: [1[ 2] -[3
COMMON CAST |RON AUX MiNFQLD TYPE PA?TS
PARTE ON OR AFTER| PARTE BEFORE
CHAR 7|CHAR 12/ I TEM #'S 1 00t von | o i o emyincy DESCRIPT ION QTY|CONTAINS | TEMS
44 251006 251006 <1T. CHARGE RELIEF 1 44
49 2510020 2510020  |KIT, AUX BYPASS/CHECK 1149
Y 7 X 56 |900/200-3123|9007200-3123|HEX HD SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1.375 LG 2 56
58 710509 710509 K1T. HSG BOLT 1158
59 50408 50408 PN, DOWEL 7 169
END CAP & CHARGE PUMP @TS :
PARTE ON OR AFTER| PART¥ BEFORE
CHAR 3[CHAR 7|1 TEM #8100 v | o obemyiry DESCRIPT ION QTY|ICONTAINS | TEMS
DEA 70173 T = — — — |KIT. ENDCAP - TANDEM 7 25,157
25B I 70178 K1T. ENDCAP — TANDEM 1 125.38. 157
D0xx | — - - - = 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
33 70159 — — -~ -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (21cc) 138
w 39 510716 510716 O-RING 1139
55 51536 51536 PLATE. ADAPTER (GEAR AA) 1155
58 51826 51826 S0LT, HEX FLANGE MI0 X 1.5 X 90 | 4 |58
> T.7. 80 |9004800-2506]9004800-2506|P IN, HEADLESS 2 |80
WY DEA 70173 <17, ENDCAP — TANDEM 1 125157
25B I 75178 K1T. ENDCAP — TANDEM 1 125.38. 157
D0xx | — - - - = 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
33 70159 — — -~ -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (21cc) 138
2 39 510716 510716 O-RING 1139
55 51887 51887 PLATE. ADAPTER (GEAR A) 1155
58 51826 51826 SOLT, HEX FLANGE MI0 X 1.5 X 90 | 4 |58
80 |9004800-2506]9004800-2506|P IN, HEADLESS 2 |80
DEA 70173 <17, ENDCAP — TANDEM 1 125,157
25B I 75178 K1T. ENDCAP — TANDEM 1125 .38 157
D0xx | — - - - = 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
33 70159 — — -~ -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (21cc) 138
3 39 510716 510716 O-RING 1139
55 51272 51272 PLATE. ADAPTER (TANDEM) 1155
58 51826 51826 BOLT, HEX FLANGE MI0 X 1.5 X 90 | 4 |58
S 80 |9004800-2506]9004800-2506|P IN, HEADLESS 2 |80
Y DEA 70173 <17, ENDCAP — TANDEM 1 125157
25B I 75178 K1T. ENDCAP — TANDEM 125,38 . 157
D0xx | — - - - = 51764 VALVE PLATE 1129
33 70159 — — -~ -~ — |KIT, CYLINDER BLOCK (21cc) 138
4 39 510716 510716 O-RING 1139
55 51560 51560 PLATE. ADAPTER 1155
58 51826 51826 SOLT, HEX FLANGE M10 X 1.5 X 90 | 4 |58
80 |9004800-2506]9004800-2506|P IN, HEADLESS 2 |80
(_3 H YDRO-GEAR °

P

[5 of

/0378




TRUNNTON ARMS AND RETURN KITS

W -SERV
(BUP-21L1

CHAR 8 [ TEM #[COMPONENT # DESCRIPTION QrY CONTAINS [TEMS:
13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE i 13
A8 110 70869 |KIT. RETURN w 99.101.102.103.105.107.108
. 13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM, TAPER SQUARE w 13
’ 110 70870 |KIT, RETURN w 99 101.102.103,105,107,108
13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE w 13
o r 110 70871 KIT. RETURN w 99 101.102.103.105.107 108
13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM, TAPER SQUARE w 13
G, H 110 70872 |KIT, RETURN | 99 101,102,103,105,107.108
ey 13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE | 13
’ 110 70873 |KIT. RETURN : 99.101.102,103,105.107.108
o 13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE w 13
’ 110 70874  |KIT, RETURN w 99 1071.102.103,105.107 108
. 13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE | 13
’ 110 71034 |KIT, RETURN w 99 101.,102.103,105,107,108
13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE w 13
0, R 110 71035  |KIT, RETURN w 99 1071.102.103,105.107 108
13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE | 13
T 110 71036 |KIT., RETURN w 99 101.,102.103,105,107,108
o 13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE w 13
’ 110 70899 |KIT. RETURN w 99,101,102,106
v 13 2000014 | TRUNNION ARM, DOUBLE D w 13
w 13 51596 | TRUNNION ARM. TAPER SQUARE i 13

L=
|

SCHEMAT TC

-
——
P

MODEL NUMBER: | P

RN

CHARACTER #:

00| %

S HYDRO-GEAR’

6 of /0378 P44




BYPASS VALVE KITS

PW-o-SeERVICE SCHEMAT TC

(BUP-211)

MODEL NUMBER: | P W] -
2

N

CHARACTER #:

CHAR 9 | TEM # |COMPONENT # DESCRIPTION QTY
| 50 25135050 KIT, BYPASS |
2 2513037 KIT, BYPASS 1
FAN KITTS
CHAR 10 | TEM # [COMPONENT # DESCRIPTION QTY CONTAINS | TEMS:
X 90 N/A N/A 0 NONE
A 90 /1287 KIT, FAN 6" CW | 81,82,85,84
3 90 /1287 KIT, FAN 6" CW | 81,82,85,84
209 52016 BRACKET, SHROUD | 209
90 /1287 KIT, FAN 6" CW | 81,82,85,84
C 209 22016 BRACKET, SHROUD | 209
210 22009 SHROUD, FAN | 210
0 90 /1287 KIT, FAN 6" CW | 81,82,85,84
209 22016 BRACKET, SHROUD | 209
90 /1287 KIT, FAN 6" CW | 81,82,85,84
C 209 52016 BRACKET, SHROUD | 209
210 52039 SHROUD, FAN | 210
1 90 /70916 KIT, FAN 7" CCW | 81,82,85,84
2 90 /0618 KIT, FAN 6" CW | 81,82,85,84
3 90 /70675 KIT, FAN 7" CW | 81,82,85,84
4 90 /0888 KIT, FAN 7" CW | 81,82,85,84
- 90 /0888 KIT, FAN 7" CW | 81,82,85,84
209 22535 BRACKET, SHROUD | 209
90 /0888 KIT, FAN 7" CW | 81,82,85,84
G 209 5925395 BRACKET, SHROUD | 209
210 02554 SHROUD, FAN | 210
H 90 /0888 KIT, FAN 7" CW | 81,82,85,84
209 22535 BRACKET, SHROUD 1 209
90 /0888 KIT, FAN 7" CW 1 81,82,85,84
J 209 02555 BRACKET, SHROUD 1 209
210 02554 SHROUD, FAN 1 210
90 /0916 KIT, FAN 7" CCW 1 81,82,85,84
K 209 22535 BRACKET, SHROUD 1 209
210 02554 SHROUD, FAN 1 210
TORQUE BRACKET
CHAR 17 | TEM #| COMPONENT # DESCRIPTION QTY
X 60 N/A N/A 0
1,2,5,4 & 7 01593 MOUNT ING BRACKET 1

=§ HYDRO-GEAR’

. [/ of /0378 P44




